

No. 23-183

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EASTERN PACIFIC SHIPPING PTE, LIMITED, D/B/A EPS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KHOLKAR VISHVESHWAR GANPAT,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Pedro P. Sotolongo  
SOTOLONGO P.A.  
1000 5th Street  
Suite 402  
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Richard M. Martin, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAMO THE LAW FIRM, LLC  
400 Poydras Street  
Suite 1760  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 704-1414  
rmartin@lamo thefirm.com

Alejandro J. Gonzalez  
GONZALEZ, P.A.  
19 South Krome Avenue  
Homestead, FL 33030

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Factual background..... 1

    B. Procedural background ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 7

I. This case does not implicate any circuit  
split..... 8

II. This case is a poor vehicle for considering  
when district courts may issue foreign anti-  
suit injunctions ..... 14

III. The question petitioner presents is not  
important enough to warrant review..... 19

IV. The decision below is correct..... 21

    A. Petitioner’s foreign lawsuit threatened  
to prevent ongoing U.S. litigation from  
proceeding..... 21

    B. The Fifth Circuit properly concluded  
that comity considerations did not  
forbid an anti-suit injunction here..... 23

    C. Petitioner’s additional arguments lack  
merit..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.P. Moller-Maersk A/S v. Comercializadora De Calidad S.A.</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 25 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd.</i> , No. 18-13556, 2019 WL 2359208 (E.D. La. June 4, 2019).....	3
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. La. 2020) .....	3
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd. (Ganpat VI)</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. La. 2021) .....	3, 4
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd. (Ganpat VII)</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 773 (E.D. La. 2022) .....	4, 5, 6, 18, 26
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd.</i> , No. 18-13556, 2022 WL 219054 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 2022).....	5
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 524 (E.D. La. 2022) .....	19
<i>Ganpat v. E. Pac. Shipping, PTE. Ltd.</i> , No. 23-30021 (5th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023).....	5

<i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13, 26
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 9, 13, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	25
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 917 (2008).....	7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. U.S. Oil Trading LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	25
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23, 24
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 821 (1996).....	7
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 929 (2008).....	7
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23, 24

<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>MWK Recruiting Inc. v. Jowers</i> , 833 Fed. Appx. 560 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Philips Med. Sys. Int’l B.V. v. Bruetman</i> , 8 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	18
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8, 11, 12, 14, 21, 23
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	18
<i>In re Rationis Enters., Inc. of Pan.</i> , 261 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18, 21
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	23
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	19
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 586 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 652 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 457 U.S. 1105 (1982).....	7
<i>Shakti Bhog Food Indus. Ltd. v. Cent. Bank of India</i> , 2020 SCC Online SC 482 .....	16

<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	21
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	23
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Merchant Marine (“Jones”) Act of 1920, Pub. L. 66-261, 41 Stat. 988.....	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....	2
The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (India) .....	15
The Limitation Act, 1963 (India).....	16
The Specific Relief Act, 1963 (India) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cohen, Connor, Note, <i>Foreign Antisuit Injunctions and the Settlement Effect</i> , 116 Nw. L. Rev. 1577 (2022).....	20
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1st ed. 1836) .....	22, 26
